

PP

GOVERNMENT AMENDMENT

AMENDMENTS TO BILL 30

AN ACT TO PROTECT THE
HEALTH AND WELL-BEING
OF WORKING ALBERTANS

A1 Agreed to on December 12, 2017

The Bill is amended as follows:

A Section 1(hh)(ii) of Schedule 1 is struck out and the following is substituted:

- (ii) work in, to or around a private dwelling or any land used in connection with the dwelling that is performed by an occupant or owner who lives in the private dwelling, unless
 - (A) the work is performed for an employer who is not an occupant or owner who lives in the private dwelling, or
 - (B) the work is performed by a person who lives in the private dwelling and is employed by or on behalf of an occupant or owner who lives in the private dwelling;

B Section 10(1) of Schedule 1 is amended by adding "or class of work sites" after "or a work site".

C Section 95(2) of Schedule 1 is amended by striking out the proposed section 1.2(1)(b) and substituting the following:

- (b) "domestic worker" means a person employed to perform domestic work within a private dwelling by or on behalf of an occupant or owner who lives in the private dwelling.

D Section 102 of Schedule 1 is amended by striking out “96, 97 and 98,” and substituting “96 and 97,”.

E Section 17(1) of Schedule 2 is amended in the proposed section 24.2

(a) by renumbering subsection (1)(a) as subsection (1)(a.2) and by adding the following before subsection (1)(a.2):

(a) “correctional officer” means a peace officer referred to in section 10 of the *Corrections Act*;

(a.1) “emergency dispatcher” means an emergency dispatcher for a first responder;

(b) in subsection (2) by adding “, correctional officer, emergency dispatcher” after “first responder”.

F Section 41 of Schedule 2 is struck out and the following is substituted:

41 Section 104 is repealed.